Mr. Ted C. Feigenbaum W
Senior Vice President il PMcKee ACRS (4)

and Chief Nuclear Officer PUBLIC 0GC JFRogge, RI
North Atlantic Energy Service Corporation PD I-3 Plant GHi11 (2)
P.0. Box 300 SVarga CGrimes
Seabrook, NH 03874 PMcKee LKopp

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT NO. 41 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NPF-86: POSITIVE
MODERATOR COEFFICIENT - LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST 95-05
(TAC NO. M92006)

Dear Mr. Feigenbaum:

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amenment No. 41 to Facility Operating
License No. NPF-86 for the Seabrook Station, Unit No. 1, in response to your
application dated May 30, 1995,

The amendment revises the Appendix A Technical Specifications (TS) relating to
Moderator Temperature Coefficient. The amendment changes the upper limit for
the moderator temperature coefficient éHTC) for certain operating conditions.
SRecifically, the upper limit sggcifie in Technical Specification 3.1.1.3 for
the MTC is changed to +0.5 x 10" Ak/k/°F for all rods out at the beginning of
zicle for power levels up to 70% rated thermal ?ower with a lTinear ramp to 0

/k/°F at 100% rated thermal power. Additionally, a reference for the
analytical method used to determine the cycle-specific MTC upper limit is
added to 1S 6.8.1.6.b.

In addition to the changes described above, your application and supplemental
letter of August 28, 1995, requested a paragraph be added to the Basis to
Technical Specification 3.1.1.3 groviding a commitment to comply with the ATWS
Rule and the basis for the Rule { assur ng ATWS core damagg frequency will
remain below the Commission established target of 1.0 x 10~ per reactor year.
The commitment would be implemented by determining a more restrictive, cycle-
?88E;;ic upper MTC Timit and placing it in the Core Operating Limits Report

A copy of the related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. The Notice of
lss?ance will be included in the Commission’s biweekiy Federal Register
notice.

Sincerely,

1

riginal siqgned by

Albert W. De Agazio, Sr. Project Manager
Pro?ect Directorate [-3

Division of Reactor Projects - I/I1
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-443
Serial No. SEA-95-018

Enclosures: 1. Amendment No. 41 to NPF-86
2. Safety Evaluation

cc w/encls: See next page

DOCUMENT NAME: G:\DEAGAZ10\92006AMD | | O
PD1- |PM:PDI-3 :PDI- 0GC
NAME SNorris o~ [ADeAgazio:cn PMcKee EHog«

DATE 08/31/95 95 0 95 95 08 95

9509190357 950914
SDR ADOCK 05008333




Mr. Ted (. Feigenbaum Bl;i;1p¥§*gn;
Senior Vice President ocket e PMcKee ACRS (4)

and Chief Nuclear Officer PUBLIC 0GC JFRogge, RI
North Atlantic Energy Service Corporation PD 1-3 Plant GHi11 (2)
P.0. Box 300 SVarga CGrimes
Seabrook, NH 03874 PMcKee LKopp

SUBJECT:  AMENDMENT NO. 41 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NPF-86: POSITIVE
MODERATOR COEFFICIENT - LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST 95-05
(TAC NO. M92006)

Dear Mr. Feigenbaum:

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 41 to Facility Operating
License No. NPF-36 for ihe Seabrook Station, Unit No. 1, in response to your
application dated May 30, 1995.

The amendment revises the Appendix A Technical Specifications (TS) relating to
Moderator Temperature Coefficient. The amendment changes the upper limit for
the moderator temperature coefficient éNTC) for certain operating conditions.
Sﬁecifically. the upper 1imit specified in Technical Specification 3.1.1.3 for
the MTC is changed to +0.5 x 10" Ak/k/°F for all rods out at the beginning of
gicle for power levels up to 70% rated thermal ?ower with a linear ramp to 0

/k/°F at 100% rated thermal power. Additionally, a reference for the
analytical method used to determine the cycle-specific MTC upper limit is
added to 75 6.8.1.6.b.

In addition to the changes described above, your application and supplemental
letter of August 28, 1995, requested a paragraph be added to the Basis to
Technical Specification 3.1.1.3 grov1d1n? a commitment to comply with the ATWS
Rule and the basis for the Rule { assuring ATWS core damagg frequency will
remain below the Commission established target of 1.0 x 10° per reactor year.
The commitment would be implemented by determining a more restrictive, cycle-
?ggfagic upper MTC limit and placing it in the Core Operating Limits Report

A copy of the related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. The Notice of
lss?ance will be inciuded in the Commission’s biweekly Federal Register
notice.

Sincerely,
riginal signed bhy:

Albert W. De Agaziu, Sr. Project Manager
Proiect Directorate I-3

Division of Reactor Projects - [/II
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-443
Serial No. SEA-95-018

Enclosures: 1. Amendment No. 41 to NPF-86
2. Safety Evaluation

cc w/encls: See next page

DOCUMENT NAME: G:\DEAGAZ10\92006AMD /JA//L~ /) AL
0 A:PDL- [PM:PDI-3 ~ D:PDI-3[ 471 106C 77V™
NAM SNorris s ~~——" [ADeAgazio:cn PMcKee SHog « G
DATE 1083\ /95 08/ /95 0%/ //95 08/ /1/95 08/ /95

0 AV RECORD COP




UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 208850001

September 14, 1995

..'..

Mr. Ted C. Feigenbaum
Senior Vice President
and Chief Nuclear Officer
North Atlantic Energy Service Corporation
P.0. Box 300
Seabrook, NH 03874

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT NO. 41 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NPF-86: POSITIVE
??Rgﬁagggog?EFFICIENT - LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST 95-05

Dear Mr. Feigenbaum:

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 41 to Facility Operating
License No. NPF-86 for the Seabrook Station, Unit No. 1, in response to your
application dated May 30, 1995.

The amendment revises the Appendix A Technical Specifications (7S) relating to
Moderator Temperature Coefficient. The amendment changes the upper limit for
the moderator temperature coefficient éHTC) for certain operating conditions.
SRecffica11y. the upper limit sgpcifie in Technical Specification 3.1.1.3 for
the MTC is changed to +0.5 x 10" Ak/k/°F for all rods out at the beginning of
ziclo for power levels up to 70% rated thermal power with a linear ramp to 0

/k/°F at 100% rated thermal power. Additionally, a reference for the
analytical method used to determine the cycle-specific MTC upper limit is
added to TS 6.8.1.6.b.

In addition to the changes described above, your application and supplemental
letter of August 28, 1995, requested a paragraph be added to the Basis to
Technical Specification 3.1.1.3 grovidin a commitment to comply with the ATWS
Rule and the basis for the Rule { assuring ATWS core damage frequency will
remain below the Commission established target of 1.0 x 10" per reactor year.
The commitment would be implemented by determining a more restrictive, cycle-
?88{&;1c upper MTC limit and placing it in the Core Operating Limits Report

A copy of the related S»“ety Evaluation is also enclosed. The Notice of
ls:gance will be included in the Commission’s biweekly Federal
notice,

Sincerely,

W/f
Albert W.”De Agazio, S/

Pro{ect Directorate I-
Division of Reactor Projects - I/1I
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-443
Serial No. SEA-95-018

Enclosures: 1. Amendment No. 41 to NPF-86
2. Safety Evaluation

cc w/encls: See next page



T. Feigenbaum

North Atlantic Energy Service Corporation

cc:

Lillian M. Cuoco, Esq.

Senfor Nuclear Counsel

Northeast Utilities Service Company
P.0. Box 270

Hartford, CT 06037

Mr. Peter Brann

Assistant Attorney General
State House, Station #6
Augusta, ME 04333

Resident Inspector

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Seabrook Nuclear Power Station
P.0. Box 1149

Seabrook, NH 03874

Jane Spector

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
825 Morth Capital Street, N.E.

Room 8105

Washington, DC 20426

Mr. T. L. Harpster

North Atlantic Energy Service
Corporation

P.0. Box 300

Seabrook, NH 03874

Town of Exeter
10 Front Street
Exeter, NH 03823

Mr. R. M. Kacich, Director

Nuclear Planning, Licensing & Budgeting

Northeast Utilities Service Company
P.0. Box 128
Waterford, CT 06385

Mr. George L. Iverson, Director

New Hampshire Office of Emergency
Management

State Office Park South

107 Pleasant Street

Concord, NH 03301

Regional Administrator, Region I
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commmission
475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Seabrook Station, Unit No. 1|

Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place

20th Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Board of Selectmen
Town of Amesbury
Town Hall
Amesbury, MA 01913

Mr. Jack Dolan

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Region I

J.W. McCormack P.0. &

Courthouse Building, Room 442
Boston, MA 02109

Mr. David Rodham, Director

ATTN: James Muckerheide
Massachusetts Civil Defense Agency
400 Worcester Road

P.0. Box 1496

Framingham, MA 01701-0317

Jeffrey Howard, Attorney General

G. Dana Bisbee, Deputy Attorney
General

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NK 03301



